The Second Plaintiff sought an order against the First and Second Defendant in the following terms: 

12.1. The  Defendant’s Conduct is declared prohibited conduct in contravention of S19 and  S47(3) of the 

Consumer Protection Act 68 of 2008. 

12.2. To refund to the Second Plaintiff the amount of R31 000-00(thirty-one thousand rand only)  being the total 

amount  paid to the Defendants by the Second Plaintiff, 

12.3. Interest on  the amount referred to in in(ii) above at the mora rate in terms of Prescribed Rate of Interest 

Act 53 of 1975; 

12.4. The sale agreement entered into between the Second Plaintiff and the Defendants, and all subsequent

[...]

14.1.On or about 3 April 2024,he entered into an agreement  with the Defendants for the manufacturing and 

installation of cupboards, after the Second Defendant’s  wife had shared that her husband conducts 

business that manufactures cupboards. He was provided with a quotation for R42 000-00(forty-two 

thousand rands) for the installation of cupboards at his residence, pursuant to an inspection being 

conducted at his house by the Second Defendant.1 

14.2.He subsequently paid a deposit of R31 000-0(thirty-one thousand rands) by EFT to the Second 

Defendants Tyme bank account, the details of which  had been forwarded to him via WhatsApp and which 

was also reflected on the invoice provided by the Second Defendant.2 

14.3.During April 2024 he communicated with the Second Defendant regarding the cupboards and on 19 April

[...]

It is common cause that on 3 April 2024, the parties  entered into an agreement of contract in terms of which 

the Defendants undertook  to manufacture and install cupboards at the Second Plaintiff’s residence at a total 

cost of R42 000-00(fort two thousand rands) and the Second Defendant  in accepting the quotation paid a 

deposit of R32 000-00(thirty-two thousand rands) to the Defendants. 

21. The Second Plaintiff had a reasonable expectation that the cupboards would be manufactured as per the 

quotation furnished. 

22. Despite numerous attempts to contact the Defendants to comply with the agreement , the Defendant failed to

[...]

subject matter of this complaint and that is in contravention of the CPA. 

23.3.  The  First and Second Defendants are jointly and severally liable, the one paying the other to be absolved  

for the  refund to the Second Plaintiff  of the amount of R32 000-00(thirty-two thousand rands) being the 

deposit paid to the Defendants by the Second Plaintiff. 

23.4.The First and  Second Defendants are ordered to pay interest on the amount referred to in (23.2) above at 

the mora rate in terms of the Prescribed Rate of Interest Act 53 of 1975.